
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 21 September 2016 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015-16  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
 

7 - 16 

5.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO AUGUST 2016  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
 
 
 

17 - 22 



6.  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
 

23 – 26 
Plus separate 

booklet 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - AUGUST 2016  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 

27 - 42 

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND RECOMMENDATIONS REVIEW  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 

43 - 60 

9.  REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2015/16  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
 

61 - 98 

10.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

99 - 108 

11.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

109 - 110 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Adams 
Councillor R Ashman 
Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
Councillor F Fenning 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor G Jones 
Councillor P Purver 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 



20 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
 
Councillors F Fenning, D Harrison, G Hoult, P Purver, A C Saffell and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Ms L Cotton, Mr A Hunkin, Mr P Padaniya, Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit: Mr S Gill 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Adams and G Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016. 
 
Councillor D Harrison referred to minute number 36, in particular the reference to his 
concerns regarding the leisure centre audit recommendations.  He thanked the Senior 
Auditor for the additional information provided which had helped with his concerns. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan referred to minute number 36, in particular reference to the fraud 
arrangements discussed, he asked if there would be a further report.  The Senior Auditor 
explained that she kept a general file on the various fraud arrangements and undertook 
audits as required but if Councillor S Sheahan wanted a particular report on the 
arrangements, then it would be for the appropriate officer to provide it.  With regards to 
undertaking an audit on the fraud arrangements, it was kept under review and it was most 
likely that an audit would be carried out in quarter three.  If that was to happen then it 
would be reported to committee in due course.  She added that if the request was for the 
fraud arrangements in general then this was something that could be covered within the 
upcoming training for the committee. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Senior Auditor explained 
that an update of the HR and Payroll audit recommendations was included within the 
progress report at item five of the agenda.  Also it was confirmed that the corporate risk 
register was circulated after the previous meeting as requested. 
 
The Financial Planning Team Manager agreed to circulate to Members the list of non UK 
counter parties as stated at the previous meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor  D Harrison, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 23 March 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



21 
 

Chairman’s initials 

4. TECHNICAL UPDATE INCLUDING THE PROGRESS REPORT AND ANNUAL AUDIT 
FEE LETTER 2016/17 
 
The Financial Planning Team Manager introduced the report to Members and invited the 
External Auditor to address the Committee. 
 
The External Auditor updated Members on the external audit progress.  He reported that 
the controls over the majority of the key financial systems were sound with the one 
weakness in respect of the cash system in which the monthly bank reconciliations were 
now up to date.   He commented that the testing of ICT would be completed in July and 
the final accounts visit would be completed during August.  He also highlighted the value 
for money risk assessment and the discussion of the approach of the Housing Benefits 
Grant’s Audit during June. 
 
Councillor D Harrison raised concerns regarding the councillor travel expenses as detailed 
within the technical developments and asked if it was now a liability for the Council.  The 
Financial Planning Team Manager reassured Members that it was not a liability for the 
Council and that he was working with external audit on this issue. 
 
In response from a question from Councillor P Purver regarding the annual audit fee letter, 
the External Auditor explained that in setting the fee it had been assumed that no 
additional work would be required to address questions or objections raised by local 
government electors; this related specifically to any objections to the published accounts 
and the work involved in further investigations.  He confirmed that there had been no 
objections to the previous year’s accounts. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor P Purver and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The Technical Update and Progress Report be noted. 

 
b) The Annual Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 be noted. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MAY 2016 
 

The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members and highlighted the executive 
summary at appendix B which detailed the final reports issued since the previous meeting.  
She reminded Members of the leisure centre audit recommendations that raised concerns 
at the previous meeting and reported that a further check had been undertaken, the 
outcome of which was satisfactory. 
 

Councillor F Fenning referred to the ICT audit and asked which specialists would be 
undertaking it.  The Senior Auditor explained that due to the size of the Internal Audit 
team, there was not the required expertise to undertake the ICT audit.  In the past it was 
specialists from Leicestershire County Council that were used and it was the intention to 
use them again on this occasion.  It was confirmed that the external auditors also 
undertook checks within ICT to gain assurances for the accounts.  Councillor F Fenning 
felt that there could be a conflict of interest if the audit was being undertaken by 
Leicestershire County Council due to the close link to the District. 
 

Councillor F Fenning asked Members how they felt about the audit recommendation for 
the Committee to receive training.  The majority of Members welcomed training and felt 
that they needed it. 
 

Councillor D Harrison raised a number of concerns regarding the not yet implemented 
recommendation regarding rent accounting as it had a high priority rating.  He also had 
concerns regarding the safeguarding recommendations as it also had a high priority rating 



22 
 

Chairman’s initials 

along with a number of others in appendix D.  Regarding the rent accounting 
recommendation, the Senior Auditor explained that one of the recommendations raised 
had been implemented and the outstanding one related to the reconciliations being 
reviewed and signed off, which was good practice.  Regarding the safeguarding audit, the 
Senior Auditor explained that the time needed to fully implement the recommendations 
needed to be taken into account, the fact that it stated July 2016 showed that there was a 
lot to implement and she would be reviewing it this month. 
 

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The report be noted. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
 

The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members and highlighted her opinion of the 
Council’s overall internal control arrangements which was a Grade 2.  This meant that she 
believed improvements were required in some areas. 
 

In response to a question regarding the number of high priority recommendations and 
timescales, the Senior Auditor explained that they reflected the timing required to 
implement the recommendations and the timescales were for the internal audit team to 
follow up.  It all depended on the type of recommendations as some could be 
implemented immediately and others required longer timescales. 
 

Councillor D Harrison raised concerns that hand written notes taken by the Internal Audit 
Team were not being kept along with other documents.  The Senior Auditor reassured 
Members that all notes were written up in full and written notes were not destroyed until 
the audit was complete.  She believed there would be no value added by keeping the 
notes.   
 

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The report be noted. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2015/16 
 

The Financial Planning Manager presented the report to Members. 
 

In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Financial Planning Team 
Manager stated that he believed the result of the EU Referendum would feature more in 
these reports. 
 

The Financial Planning Team Manager confirmed to Councillor F Fenning that the debt 
position was mainly as a result of taking over the housing provision from national 
government.  Councillor F Fenning suggested that this be entered into the report in future 
to make it clear. 
 

Councillor F Fenning congratulated officers on the investments made as the return rate 
was good and it put the Council in a good position. 
 

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The report be approved. 
 
 



23 
 

Chairman’s initials 

8. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT 
 

The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members.  She referred 
to the one complaint received in quarter four and the ethical indicators set out in part two 
of the report. 
 

Councillor D Harrison questioned the number of corporate complaints received as it 
seemed very high which was concerning.  The Head of Legal and Support Services 
confirmed that there had been an increase in corporate complaints.  She agreed to find 
out the trend of the complaints and report back to Members.  Councillor S Sheahan 
commented that it seemed that it was mainly planned works within the housing 
department that were receiving complaints which indicated there was a problem.  The 
Head of Legal and Support Services commented that she could not give an explanation 
as to why these kind of complaints were being received or the implications to the service 
but she stated that as half of the Council staff were made up of the housing department 
with a large customer base, it was not unusual that complaints were mainly in that area.  
The Interim Director of Resources  reported that a review of the housing repairs service 
had been carried out by the Housing Quality Network and that an improvement plan was 
being implemented.   This included the scheduling of repairs.  He added that the District’s 
Tenants’ Forum had also seen this information.  The Chairman was aware that some 
improvements had already been made in the last few months but he would get some 
further information and report back to the Committee. 
 

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The report be noted. 
 

9. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

Councillor T Saffell asked for some more detailed information on the current position of 
ICT migrating to the cloud technology.  He specifically asked for independent advice, not 
from Leicestershire County Council due to a conflict of interest, on the security aspect as 
he had concerns. 
 

The Interim Director of Resources explained that officers were currently putting in place a 
road map for the migration process and independent advice had been received from 
Leicestershire County Council ICT Auditors.  The Senior Auditor stated that she did not 
share Councillor T Saffell’s concerns as the Leicestershire County Council’s Audit Team 
was independent and carried out work across the county.  She explained that the  ICT 
Auditor was brought in as she did not have the required expertise to challenge the ICT 
Manager and she was very satisfied with the final feedback.  After further concerns were 
raised by Councillor T Saffell, the Senior Auditor commented that topics such as this had 
been discussed by the Policy Development Group in the past and suggested this might be 
the appropriate way of addressing these concerns.  Members agreed. 
 

By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

a) The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

b) The issue of data security with emphasis on cloud technology be referred to the 
Policy Development Group and a report be sent to the committee in due course. 

 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.17 pm 
 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 21 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

Title of report ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015-16 

 
Contacts 

Councillor  Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
Andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Financial Planning Manager 
01530 454707  
pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To present the Annual Governance Statement 2015-16 for 
consideration and approval. 

Reason for Decision 
To ensure that members of the Committee have considered the 
Council’s governance during 2015-16 and agreed the report. 

Council Priorities Value For Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff Not Applicable 

Link to relevant CAT Could impact on all CATs. 

Risk Management 
Failure to produce an accurate and comprehensive AGS could 
result in adverse comment from the External Auditor and failure to 
comply with current guidance. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not Applicable 

Human Rights Not Applicable 

Transformational 
Government 

Not Applicable 

Consultees None 

Background papers None 

Recommendations 
THAT THIS COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AS ATTACHED TO THIS 
REPORT AT APPENDIX 1) 

 

mailto:nichola
[...]
. 

Equalities Impact Screening  No impact. 

Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

No direct implications. 

Consultees External Auditors (KPMG) 

Background papers Working papers held in the Financial Planning section. 

Recommendations 

(A) THAT THE COMMITTE APPROVES THE ANNUAL 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

(B) THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS AUTHORISED 
TO SIGN THE ACCOUNTS AS APPROVED 

(C) TO DELEGATE  AUTHORITY TO THE COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMAN AND (DEPUTY) SECTION 151 OFFICER TO 
APPROVE ANY MINOR NON MATERIAL AMENDMENTS, 
AS AGREED WITH THE AUDITOR, TO THE ACCOUNTS ON 
BEHALF OF THE COMMITTEE 

 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


1.0  BACKGROUND 
 

1.1  The accounts of local authorities in the United Kingdom are covered by the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the ‘Code’).  This must be 
followed to meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations to ‘present a 
true and fair view’ of the financial position of the authority. 

 
1.2 The Code is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRS’), amended as 

necessary in respect of legislation governing local authorities, and as a result of these 
rules and guidance the layout of the accounts is effectively prescribed and contains: 

 Narratives – this sets out the main points on Revenue and Capital. 

 Statement of Responsibilities – shows the responsibilities of the Council and 
Chief Financial Officer for these accounts.  

 Accounting Policies – technical explanation of main policies and assumptions 
used in preparing the accounts.  

 Movement in Reserves Statement – shows the movement in reserves during 
the year between usable and unusable reserves, and the actual change to the 
reserves after all adjustments. 

 Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Account (I&E) – costs of all functions 
and how they were financed 


[...]
1 Officer 
01530 454707  
pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To consider the External Auditor’s Report to Those Charged With 
Governance for 2015-16. 

Reason for Decision 
In order to approve the Letter of Representation in relation to the 
2015-16 Statement of Accounts. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff No direct implications. 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
The Council’s governance arrangements are a fundamental part of 
the Authority’s management of risk and contribute towards good 
corporate governance. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable 

Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

No direct implications. 

Consultees None 

Background papers None 

Recommendations 

THAT THE COMMITTEE: 
(A)  NOTES THE CONTENTS OF THE EXTERNAL 

AUDITOR’S REPORT ATTACHED AT APPENDIX A. 
(B) APPROVES THE LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

ATTACHED AT APPENDIX B. 
(C) NOTES THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S 

RECOMMENDATIONS AND MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 
SET OUT IN APPENDIX 1 TO THEIR REPORT. 

 
 
 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The annual accounts of the authority are audited in accordance with Part II of the Audit 

Commission Act 1998 and, as part of that process; the External Auditor (KPMG) 
produces an Annual Report to Those Charged With Governance which is attached.  
The Director from KPMG will present his report to the Committee. 

 
1.2 The Report states that the auditors will issue an unqualified audit report and that there 

are no important weaknesses in internal control.  It also confirms that there are proper 
arrangements to secure value for money. 
 

1.3 There are four audit recommendations and these are set out in Appendix 1 to the 
auditor’s report along with the formal Management Responses. One of the 
recommendations has been completed, whi
[...]
 independence and objectivity (cont.)
	Slide Number 29

	Appendix B

	10. Standards and Ethics - Quarter 1 report
	Q1 report 2016

	11. Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


24 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, F Fenning, D Harrison, G Hoult, G Jones, P Purver and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Ms L Cotton, Mr A Hunkin, Mrs M Meredith, Mr P Padaniya and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit: Mr T Crawley 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Adams. 
 

11. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

12. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016.  
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor P Purver and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

13. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015-16 
 
The Financial Planning Manager presented the report to members, drawing their attention 
to the CIPFA and SOLACE six core principles for good governance outlined at section 1.3 
of the report, and the statement from the Council’s external auditors set out at Appendix 1. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan sought clarification on how the Council had gone about developing 
its vision, and how that vision translated into the outcomes for the community.   
 
The Interim Director of Resources advised that the Council’s vision had been set through 
the corporate and strategic planning process and was as set out and agreed by the 
Council in the Council Delivery Plan.  He explained that Annual Governance Statement 
did not seek to question the benefits of the vision, but to set out whether the Council was 
being run properly and to establish what had changed since the last Annual Governance 
Statement.   
 
Councillor S Sheahan sought clarification on how the Council ensured that users received 
a high quality service.   
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services advised that this was ensured via the strong 
performance management arrangements which were in place, including quarterly 
performance monitoring by Cabinet.  
 
Councillor S Sheahan made reference to the section on member and officer relations and 
commented that this section seemed to be silent on how the Council would deal with the 
public. 
 



25 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Head of Legal and Support Services advised that the Constitution contained the 
responsibilities of the organisation to the public and set out what the public could expect in 
terms of interacting with the Council on a governance level.  She added that some 
wording could be added to refer to the Constitution. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan questioned whether officers had the capacity to use their legal 
powers to the full benefit of citizens.  He commented that he was aware the resources in 
the legal services team were stretched and asked whether capacity in legal services ought 
to be reviewed. 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services advised that a whole range of officers within the 
organisation operated under statutory powers, and as such she felt that this was a 
broader reference than solely to the legal services team. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan asked what the Council was doing to encourage new talent in its 
membership.   
 
The Interim Director of Resources made reference to the BEE programme and the 
coaching culture within the organisation which sought to ensure that managers were 
developed and could develop staff.  He added that succession planning was currently 
under consideration to ensure that the skills within the organisation could be maintained in 
the future. 
 
It was clarified that seeking to encourage individuals to come forward and stand as 
members was not the role of the Council.  The Head of Legal and Support Services added 
that ensuring members were fully inducted and trained was the aspect which was referred 
to in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Councillor F Fenning expressed concerns regarding the lack of opportunity to scrutinise 
and be involved in the development of policy.  He pointed out that in order for scrutiny to 
be effective, it should take place before executive decisions were made. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan supported Councillor F Fenning’s comments and added that he felt 
scrutiny had been cut down to the bare minimum.  He added that he would welcome a 
comparative analysis of the scrutiny function to assess whether it was a strength or a 
weakness. 
 
The Interim Director of Resources explained that the scrutiny function was as defined in 
the Constitution.  He added that he was working with the Policy Development Group to 
ensure it was carrying out its functions and listening to what changes needed to be made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor G Jones and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

14. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO AUGUST 2016 
 
The Financial Services Team Manager presented the report to members, drawing their 
attention to the key factors affecting the UK economy, including the vote to leave the 
European Union which had created an uncertain economic outlook, and the subsequent 
reduction in the base rate which would have an adverse impact on investment income.  
   
Councillor D Harrison felt that to say that the economic outlook has immeasurably altered 
since the vote to leave the European Union was totally misleading given the comments 
made by the Office of National Statistics that there was no noticeable difference.   



26 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Councillor J Clarke pointed out that the current figures did not include the financial 
services results and that may substantially alter the forecast. 
 
Councillor D Harrison felt that this statement was very strong and did not feel that the 
authority should be talking about the economy in those terms. 
 
The Financial Services Team Manager explained that the report was compiled at the end 
of August taking into account professional advice received at that time.  He added that 
some further information became available after the report was written. 
 
Councillor D Harrison asked if the wording could be altered.   
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services explained that the wording was provided by the 
advisors and suggested that this could be made clearer in the report.   
 
It was moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

15. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 
 
The Financial Services Team Manager presented the report to members, highlighting the 
key elements of the Statement of Accounts and the changes made to the draft Statement 
of Accounts which was presented to the auditors in June.  He added that these changes 
were mainly to the narrative statement, balance sheet and notes, and all changes were 
presentational issues having no bearing on the financial position of the authority. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan sought clarification on the operational return rate of the leisure 
centres.   
 
The Financial Services Team Manager advised that the current subsidy provided to the 
leisure centres was forecast to be approximately £400,000.  He agreed to confirm whether 
this figure included only the  two main leisure centres.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Financial Services Team 
Manager confirmed that the action plan in respect of long term voids was being 
scrutinised by Policy Development Group and considered by Cabinet.   
 
Councillor J Clarke highlighted some typographical errors on page 7 of the report.  
 
Councillor F Fenning thanked the accountants for their work and acknowledged that the 
previous year had been challenging in terms of resources.   
 
At this point in the meeting, consideration was given to the report entitled ‘Report to those 
charged with Governance 2015/16’.  Following this report it was moved by Councillor D 
Harrison, seconded by Councillor G Jones and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a)  The Annual Statement of Accounts be approved. 
 
b) The Chairman of the Committee be authorised to sign the accounts  as approved. 



27 
 

Chairman’s initials 

c) Authority be delegated to the Committee Chairman and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
 to approve any minor non material amendments, as agreed with the auditor, to the 
 accounts on behalf of the Committee. 
 

16. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - AUGUST 2016 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to members, drawing their attention to some 
minor changes to the audit plan and the executive summaries on page 36.  She advised 
that as discussed at the previous meeting, an update had been provided in respect of ICT 
and a report was being considered by Policy Development Group.  She highlighted the 
overdue and outstanding recommendations detailed on page 40 and advised that there 
were no concerns to bring to members’ attention. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G Jones, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

17. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND RECOMMENDATIONS REVIEW 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to members, drawing their attention to the 
changes made to ensure that the charter remained compliant with standards.  She 
advised that a mission statement and core principles had been introduced.  She added 
that it was proposed to introduce a new category of recommendation to audit reports to 
enable senior management to identify critical issues.  She explained that the charter and 
proposal had been considered and approved by the Corporate Leadership Team. 
 
Councillor D Harrison welcomed the flexibility provided by the proposals and felt this was 
more appropriate   
 
Councillor F Fenning questioned whether the Audit and Governance Committee should be 
informed if a critical issue arose.   
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services advised that any issues categorised as critical 
would require immediate attention by officers and would be subsequently reported to the 
Audit and Governance Committee.   
 
Councillor F Fenning felt that the Chairman of the Committee should be notified in such a 
situation.   
 
The Interim Director of Resources took on board this comment and advised that senior 
management would consider who should be notified. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor P Purver, the Senior Auditor advised that it was 
not envisaged that the critical category would be utilised often, however there had been a 
recent incident which came under the current ‘high risk’ category, and it was considered 
that this did not highlight the issue sufficiently.  This had led to a review of the current 
categories to establish a better way of reporting these issues.   
 
Councillor R Ashman supported the view that the Chairman of the Committee should be 
informed of any critical incidents.  He also expressed concerns with removing the term 
‘immediate’ and requested that this be replaced by ‘urgent’.  
 
 
 
 



28 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor P Purver and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a)  The updated Internal Audit Charter be approved. 
 
b)  The proposed changes to the categories of Internal Audit recommendations be 
 noted. 
 

18. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2015/16 
 
The External Auditor resented the report to Members, drawing their attention to the 
headline messages which were summarised in the report.  He advised that he proposed 
to issue an unqualified opinion on the accounts.  He highlighted the adjustments which 
were to be made to the accounts, which were presentational in nature.     
 
The External Auditor stated that adequate support arrangements were in place in respect 
of the accounts.  He added that officers had acted upon one of the previous 
recommendations made. 
 
Councillor F Fenning made reference to page 73 of the agenda and asked whether fair 
value had resulted in an increase or decrease in the value of assets.    
 
The External Auditor explained that fair value was effectively market value, and for any 
valuation a RICS qualified expert would be sought.  He acknowledged that in respect of 
council houses, tenants had a right of tenure which was why a significant discount was 
given.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Harrison, the Financial Services Team 
Manager assured members that the monthly bank reconciliations were completed in a 
timely manner.  He explained that this issue had arisen in the previous year due to a 
vacant post which had subsequently been recruited to.  He added that the reconciliation 
was normally completed within two weeks of the month end. 
 
In response to a comment from Councillor D Harrison, the Financial Services Team 
Manager acknowledged that the pension liability was large.  He advised that the pension 
reserve was sufficient to meet the liability, however this fluctuated on an annual basis.  He 
added that if the actuaries advised that there was a shortfall, the amount paid into the 
reserve would be increased. 
  
Councillor F Fenning thanked the external auditors for their support. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a)  The contents of the External Auditor’s report attached at Appendix A be noted. 
 
(b) The letter of representation attached at Appendix B be approved. 
 
(c)  The External Auditor’s recommendations and management comments set out in 
 Appendix 1 to their report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



29 
 

Chairman’s signature 

19. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

20. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.43 pm 
 

 


